information presented for 2018. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized directly in retained earnings as of 1 January
2018.

(a) Classification and measurement

The measurement and accounting treatment of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities is materially unchanged on application of the new
standard with the exception of borrowings accounted at amortised cost.  The impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and
retained earnings includes the effect of measurement of gains or losses on modification applied to 2012 Notes, 2014 Notes and 2017 Notes in
accordance with definitions and requirements of IFRS 9. For the modified part the Group recognized gains and losses on modification in profit and
loss, while the premium paid on early redemption and the transaction costs and fees were capitalized under the long-term borrowings. The
unamortised costs, portion of the premium and fees and expenses related to the extinguished debt, were expensed.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

In thousands of  US dollars
As previously

reported Remeasurement
As

adjusted
Property, plant and equipment 1,941,895 2,362 1,944,256
Total non-current assets 2,043,409 2,362 2,045,770
Total assets 2,265,109 2,362 2,267,470

Retained earnings 668,010 8,325 676,335
Total equity 669,553 8,325 677,878

Long-term borrowings 1,056,541 (9,065) 1,047,476
Deferred tax liabilities 381,596 3,102 384,697
Total non-current liabilities 1,467,193 (5,963) 1,461,229
Total equity and liabilities 2,265,109 2,362 2,267,470

(b) Impairment

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record expected credit losses on all of its debt securities, loans and trade receivables, either on a 12-month or lifetime
basis. The Group applies the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. There was no significant impact on
Group’s equity due to the average short collection period of trade receivables as well as anticipation of low trade impairment losses on trade
receivables based on the historical data.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 (amended in April 2016) and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with